East Midlands Addressing Homelessness GRANT DETERMINATION (2022/23): No 31/6452

The Minister of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities ("the Minister of State"), in exercise of the powers conferred by section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, makes the following determination:

Citation

1) This determination may be cited as the East Midlands Addressing Homelessness Determination (2022/23) [No31/6452].

Purpose of the grant

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them.

Determination

3) The Minister of State determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the amount of grant to be paid, the authorities and the amounts set out in Annex A.

Grant conditions

4) Pursuant to section [31(3) and] 31(4) of the Local Government Act 2003, the Minister of State determines that the grant will be paid subject to the condition in Annex B.

Treasury consent

5) Before making this determination in relation to local authorities in England, the Minister of State obtained the consent of the Treasury.

UK Government Branding

- 6) The Grant Recipient shall at all times during and following the end of the Funding Period:
 - 6.1 comply with requirements of the Branding Manual in relation to the Funded Activities; and
 - 6.2 cease use of the Funded by UK Government logo on demand if directed to do so by the Minister of State.

7) **Branding Manual** means the HM Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 'Funded by UK Government branding manual' first published by the Cabinet Office in November 2022 and is available at https://gcs.civilservice.gov.uk/guidance/marketing/branding-guidelines/ including any subsequent updates from time to time].

Signed by authority of the Minister of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.

Dharmesh Nayee, Place Director

30 January 2023

ANNEX A

Authorities to which grant is to be paid

Amount of grant to be paid

Derbyshire County Council

£1,995,990.00

ANNEX B

GRANT CONDITION

Grant paid to a local authority under this determination may be used only for the purposes that a capital receipt may be used for in accordance with regulations made under section 11 of the Local Government Act 2003.

Nottingham and Derby will agree to retain these properties for the purpose of TA for 30 years (unless otherwise agreed with DLUHC) and for any revenue surplus to be ring-fenced for the address or prevention of homelessness over this period. Plans for the, minimum, first 5 years provision of support and support officer(s) are detailed in the business case. DLUHC will be able to claw back the grant funding if properties are sold or have their use changed without agreement.